Case 24-90508 Document 65 Filed in TXSR on 07/09/25 Page 1 of 9 Docket #0065 Date Filed: 07/09/2025

United States Bankruptcy Court

Southern District of Texas

#### **ENTERED**

July 07, 2025 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:		)	Chapter 11
BANGO OIL LLC,1		)	Case No. 24-90508 (CML)
	Reorganized Debtor.	) ) )	

# STIPULATION AND AGREED ORDER REGARDING CLAIMS FILED BY KIM HASTIE, REVENUE COMMISSIONER OF THE MOBILE COUNTY REVENUE COMMISSION

This joint stipulation is made and entered into by and among (a) the above-captioned reorganized debtor ("Reorganized Debtor") and (b) Kim Hastie, Revenue Commissioner of the Mobile County Revenue Commission (the "Claimant," and, together with the Reorganized Debtor, the "Parties"). The Parties hereby stipulate and agree (this "Stipulation and Agreed Order") as follows:

WHEREAS, Vertex Refining Alabama, Inc. and Vertex Renewables Alabama, LLC (together, "Tax Debtors") are appellants in that certain civil action styled *Vertex Refining Alabama*, *LLC and Vertex Renewables Alabama*, *LLC v. Mobile County Board of Equalization*, pending in the Circuit Court of Mobile, Alabama, Civil Action No. 02-CV-2024-902250, filed on August 29, 2024 (the "Appeal"), through which Tax Debtors appeal the Mobile County Board of Equalization's ("Appellee") valuation of real and personal property owned by Tax Debtors for the 2024 tax year;

The Reorganized Debtor's service address for purposes of this chapter 11 case is: 9107 West Russell Road, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89148. The Reorganized Debtor's chapter 11 case was previously jointly administered under the chapter 11 case of Vertex Energy, Inc., Case No. 24-90507 (CML).

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2024 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), Tax Debtors and certain other debtor affiliates (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>" or "<u>Reorganized Debtors</u>," as applicable) filed voluntary petitions for relief under title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"), which were jointly administered under case no. 24-90507.

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2024, Claimant timely filed Proof of Claim No. 79, asserting a secured claim against Vertex Energy LLC<sup>2</sup> in the amount of \$5,025,084.33 ("Claim 79") on the basis of ad valorem personal property taxes for the 2024 tax year. On November 25, 2024, Claimant filed Proof of Claim No. 444, affirmatively amending Proof of Claim No. 79 by asserting a claim of \$0.00 against Vertex Energy LLC;

WHEREAS, on November 25, 2024, Claimant timely filed (a) Proof of Claim No. 440, asserting a secured claim against Vertex Renewables Alabama LLC in the amount of \$2,006,095.88 for ad valorem personal property taxes for the 2024 tax year, (b) Proof of Claim No. 442, asserting a secured claim against Vertex Refining Alabama LLC in the amount of \$3,016,867.03 for ad valorem real and personal property taxes for the 2024 tax year, and (c) Proof of Claim No. 447, asserting a secured claim against Vertex Marine Fuel Services LLC in the amount of \$2,121.42 for ad valorem personal property taxes for the 2024 tax year;

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2024, the Bankruptcy Court entered the *Order Confirming* the Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Vertex Energy, Inc. and its Debtor Affiliates (the "Confirmation Order") [Docket No. 578] and the Plan became effective on January 21, 2025 (the "Effective Date");

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For the avoidance of doubt, Vertex Energy LLC was not a debtor in the chapter 11 cases.

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2025, Appellee filed *Appellee Mobile County Board of Equalization's Motion for Summary Judgment* in the Appeal, for which a hearing has been temporarily stayed pending settlement of the Appeal;

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2025, the Bankruptcy Court entered the *Final Decree Closing Certain of the Chapter 11 Cases* [Docket No. 760] (the "<u>Final Decree</u>"), which among other things, closed all chapter 11 cases except for the above captioned chapter 11 case of the Reorganized Debtor; and

WHEREAS, following discussions between the Parties, the Parties seek to resolve the Appeal and outstanding Proofs of Claim filed by Claimant.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED TO, AND UPON APPROVAL BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT OF THIS STIPULATION AND AGREED ORDER AND ITS ENTRY ON THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DOCKET AS AN ORDER OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT, IT IS SO ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into this Stipulation and Agreed Order with the same force and effect as if fully set forth hereinafter.
- 2. This Stipulation and Agreed Order shall have no force or effect unless and until entered by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 3. Proof of Claim Nos. 79 and 444 shall be disallowed in their entirety for all purposes in the chapter 11 case and shall be expunged from the claims register.
- 4. Proof of Claim No. 440 shall be allowed in the amount of \$1,805,486.29. Proof of Claim No. 442 shall be allowed in the amount of \$2,715,180.33. Proof of Claim No. 447 shall be allowed in the aggregate amount of \$1,909.28. Reorganized Debtor shall remit such amounts to

Claimant in full and final satisfaction of Proof of Claim Nos. 440, 442, and 447 within three (3) business days of the Bankruptcy Court's entry of this Stipulation and Agreed Order.

- 5. Within three (3) business days of the Bankruptcy Court's entry of this Stipulation and Agreed Order, Tax Debtors shall file a motion to voluntarily dismiss *Vertex Refining Alabama*, *LLC and Vertex Renewables*, *LLC v. Mobile County Board of Equalization*, 02-CV-2024-902250 with prejudice, which Appellee shall not oppose; *provided, however*, that nothing in this Stipulation and Agreed Order or such withdrawal shall prejudice any of the Reorganized Debtors' rights to appeal valuations for the 2025 tax year or future tax years and neither this Stipulation and Agreed Order, nor any negotiations and writings in connection therewith, will in any way be construed as, or deemed to be evidence of, the valuation of any real or personal property of the Reorganized Debtors for the 2025 tax year or future tax years. Appellee shall take any reasonably necessary action in assisting or approving Tax Debtors' withdrawal of the Appeal.
- 6. Neither this Stipulation and Agreed Order, nor any terms contained herein, shall be offered in evidence in any legal proceeding or administrative proceeding among or between the Parties, other than as may be necessary: (a) to obtain approval of and to enforce this Stipulation and Agreed Order; or (b) to seek damages or injunctive relief in connection therewith
- 7. Each of the Parties represents and warrants it is duly authorized to enter into and be bound by this Stipulation and Agreed Order. This Stipulation and Agreed Order and all its terms and conditions shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the Parties and their respective successors and assigns and no third-party rights shall be created hereunder. This Stipulation and Agreed Order shall be deemed to have been drafted jointly by the Parties and any uncertainty or omission shall not be construed as an attribution of drafting by either Party

- 8. This Stipulation and Agreed Order is subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and shall be of no force and effect unless and until an order approving the same is entered. If this Stipulation and Agreed Order is not approved by the Bankruptcy Court, or is changed in any manner on reconsideration or appeal, it shall be null and void and shall not be referred to, or used for any purpose, by either of the Parties.
- 9. This Stipulation and Agreed Order shall not be modified, altered, amended, or vacated without written consent of the Parties hereto. Any such modification, alteration, amendment, or vacation, in whole or in part, shall be subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court.
- 10. This Stipulation and Agreed Order contains the entire agreement by and between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and all prior understandings or agreements, if any, are merged into this Stipulation and Agreed Order.
- 11. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreed Order are immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.
- 12. The Reorganized Debtor's claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, Verita Global, and the clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, as applicable, are authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in the chapter 11 case to reflect the relief granted in this Stipulation and Agreed Order.
- 13. The Reorganized Debtors are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief granted in this Stipulation and Agreed Order.
- 14. The Bankruptcy Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to any disputes arising from or other actions to interpret, administer, or enforce the terms and provisions of this Stipulation and Agreed Order.

5

#### STIPULATED AND AGREED TO ON JULY 3, 2025:

Houston, Texas July 3, 2025

/s/ Jason G. Cohen

#### BRACEWELL LLP

Jason G. Cohen (TX Bar No. 24050435) Jonathan L. Lozano (TX Bar No. 24121570)

711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300

Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: (713) 223-2300 Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

Email: jason.cohen@bracewell.com

jonathan.lozano@bracewell.com

-and-

Mark E. Dendinger (admitted pro hac vice)

31 W. 52nd Street, Suite 1900

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (212) 508-6100 Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

Email: mark.dendinger@bracewell.com

#### KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

Brian Schartz, P.C. (TX Bar No. 24099361)

601 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10022 Telephone: (212) 446-480

Telephone: (212) 446-4800 Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Email: brian.schartz@kirkland.com

-and-

#### KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

John R. Luze (admitted *pro hac vice*) Rachael M. Bentley (admitted *pro hac vice*)

333 West Wolf Point Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60654

Telephone: (312) 862-2000 Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

Email: john.luze@kirkland.com

rachael.bentley@kirkland.com

Co-Counsel to the Reorganized Debtor

Co-Counsel to the Reorganized Debtor

#### /s/ John M. Goodman

JOHN MARK GOODMAN (GOO043)
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000
imgoodman@bradley.com
Attorney for Vertex Refining Alabama LLC
and Vertex Renewables Alabama LLC

#### /s/ Ashley H. Robinson

ASHLEY H. ROBINSON (ROB185) Mobile County Revenue Commission PO BOX 1169 Mobile, Alabama 36633-1169

Phone: (251) 574-5096

arobinson@mobile-propertytax.com

Attorney for Mobile County Revenue Commission

#### /s/ R. Nash Campbell

R. NASH CAMPBELL (CAM078) ADAMS AND REESE LLP 11 North Water Street, Suite 23200 Mobile, Alabama 36602 P. O. Box 1348 (36633) Phone: (251) 433-3234 nash.campbell@arlaw.com

Attorney for Mobile County Board of Equalization

Signed: July 07, 2025

United States Bankruptcy Judge

#### Case 24-90508 Document 65 Filed in TXSB on 07/09/25 Page 8 of 9

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

In re: Case No. 24-90508-cml

Bango Oil LLC Chapter 11

Cedar Marine Terminals, LP

Debtors

### CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 1 of 2
Date Rcvd: Jul 07, 2025 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 26

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol Definition

+ Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

#### Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Jul 09, 2025:

<b>Recip ID</b> db	ecipient Name and Address ango Oil LLC, 4601 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite L, Las Vegas, NV 89102-3735	
db	edar Marine Terminals, LP, 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120	
db	cossroad Carriers, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120	
db	rystal Energy, LLC, 2311 Highland South Avenue, Birmingham, AL 35205-2972	
db	&H Oil, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120	
db	PRM LLC, 4001 E. 5th Avenue, Columbus, OH 43219-1812	
db	ensile-Heartland Acquisition Corporation, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1120	
db	ensile-Myrtle Grove Acquisition Corporation, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1120	
db	ertex Acquisition Sub, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Energy Operating, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Energy, Inc., 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex II GP, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Marine Fuel Services LLC, 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145	
db	ertex Merger Sub, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Recovery Management, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Recovery, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120	
db	ertex Refining Alabama LLC, 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145	
db	ertex Refining LA, LLC, 5616 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 400B, Baton Rouge, LA 70808-2513	
db	ertex Refining Myrtle Grove LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Refining NV, LLC, 9107 West Russell Road, Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89148-1233	
db	ertex Refining Texas LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764	
db	ertex Renewables Alabama LLC, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145	
db	ertex Renewables LLC, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145	
db	ertex Splitter Corporation, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145	
cr	dorama Ventures Oxides LLC, Husch Blackwell LLP, 600 Travis Street, Suite 2350, Houston, TX 77002-262	29

TOTAL: 25

#### Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern Standard Time

Recip ID	Notice Type: Email Address	Date/Time	Recipient Name and Address
op	+ Email/Text: kccnoticing@kccllc.com	1 107 2025 21 26 00	
		Jul 07 2025 21:36:00	Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC d/b/a Verita Glob, 222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300, El
			Segundo, CA 90245-5614

TOTAL: 1

NONE

#### BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

# NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities

## Case 24-90508 Document 65 Filed in TXSB on 07/09/25 Page 9 of 9

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 2 of 2
Date Rcvd: Jul 07, 2025 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 26

in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Jul 09, 2025 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

### CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on July 7, 2025 at the address(es) listed below:

Name Email Address

Evan Gershbein

on behalf of Other Prof. Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC d/b/a Verita Global ECFpleadings@kccllc.com,

ECFpleadings@kccllc.com

Jason Gary Cohen

on behalf of Debtor Bango Oil LLC jason.cohen@bracewell.com mary.kearney@bracewell.com

US Trustee

USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

TOTAL: 3